

No. 07-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORDELL PEARSON, MARTY GLEAVE,
DWIGHT JENKINS, CLARK THOMAS,
AND JEFFREY WHATCOTT,
Petitioners,

v.

AFTON CALLAHAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

BARBARA BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L St., 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER E. OWENS
MARTIN V. TOTARO
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement.....	2
Summary Of Argument	6
Argument.....	8
I. The Warrantless Police Entry Violated The Fourth Amendment.....	10
A. The Notion Of “Consent-Once- Removed” Cannot Be Reconciled With Our Legal Tradition Or Shared Values.....	10
1. More Than A Century Of Legal Tradition Confirms That Consent To One Person’s Entry Does Not License Others To Enter	11
2. Shared Social Norms And Com- monsense Confirm That A Homeowner’s Consent To One Person’s Entry Does Not Destroy His Legitimate Privacy Expectations	14
B. The Entry Of Police Officers Into The Home Materially Interferes With Protected Fourth Amendment Interests	16
1. The Fourth Amendment Protects Freedom From Uninvited Physical Intrusion Into The Home...	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Observation Of The Inside Of The Home By Additional Officers Materially Invades Other Privacy Rights.....	19
3. Petitioners’ Defense Of Consent-Once-Removed Proves Too Much.....	21
C. The Balance Of Private And Law Enforcement Interests Tilts Decidedly Against Consent-Once-Removed	22
II. Qualified Immunity Is Unavailable Here	27
III. The Court Should Release The Lower Courts From <i>Saucier</i> ’s Rigid “Order Of Battle”	28
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	27, 29
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	30
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	29
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	10
<i>Carranza v. State</i> , 467 S.E.2d 315 (Ga. 1996).....	27
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 610 (1961).....	13
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	22
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	2
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F.Cas. 242 (C.C.D. Va. 1833)	30
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	22
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	2, 10, 14, 26
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 626 N.E.2d 436 (Ind. 1993).....	27
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	28
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	20, 21
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	23
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	2, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)	29
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	26
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	18
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	13, 15, 25
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	2
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	7, 8, 17
<i>People v. Soto</i> , 96 A.D.2d 741 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983).....	27
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	11, 18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	22
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007)	30
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604)	18
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	17
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	30
<i>State v. Womack</i> , 967 P.2d 536 (Utah Ct. App. 1998).....	24
<i>State v. Yananokwiak</i> , 309 S.E.2d 560 (N.C. Ct. App. 1983).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964)	12
<i>United States v. Beltran</i> , 917 F.2d 641 (1st Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 814 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1987)	21, 28
<i>United States v. Gomez-Moreno</i> , 479 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Hugoboom</i> , 112 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	23
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Santa</i> , 236 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Templeman</i> , 938 F.2d 122 (8th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	28
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	14
<i>Youtz v. State</i> , 494 So.2d 189 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(d)(3).....	24
Utah R. Crim. P. 40(1)	24
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	19
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	12
C. Boone, <i>A Manual of the Law of Real Property</i> (1883).....	13
J. Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816).....	12
W. Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	11
W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	24
J. Martin, <i>Miss Manners: A Citizen's Guide to Civility</i> (1996).....	15
J. Martin, <i>Miss Manners' Guide to Excruciatingly Correct Behavior</i> (2005).....	15
P. Post, <i>Emily Post's Entertaining</i> (1998).....	15
P. Post, <i>Everyday Etiquette</i> (1999).....	15
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979).....	12
H. Roscoe, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Actions Relating to Real Property</i> (1825).....	11
C. Tiedeman, <i>An Elementary Treatise on the American Law of Real Property</i> (1884).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
T. Waterman, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Trespass</i> (1875).....	12, 13
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954).....	19
D. Yeager, <i>Search, Seizure and the Positive Law: Expectations of Privacy Outside the Fourth Amendment</i> , 84 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 249 (1993).....	18
